Money Follows the Person Demonstration Project
Appendix to all LTC Medicaid Waiver Manuals
Introduction

The Money Follows the Person (MFP) Demonstration project is a federal initiative to assist certain individuals to move from an institution to home-and-community based setting made possible by the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.  This demonstration is the single largest investment in Medicaid long-term supports.  There are 31 States participating in the initiative projected to assist of over 37,000 individuals to transition.  

The term “individual” means “participant” in this Appendix.

Purpose of the Money Follows the Person Demonstration Project

The purpose of the MFP Demonstration project is to provide individuals who live in institutional settings enhanced options to transition into the community.  To fulfill this purpose, Virginia’s MFP Demonstration Project has three goals:

Goal 1:  Rebalancing Virginia’s long-term support system, provide individuals more informed choices and options about where they live and receive services;

Goal 2:  Assisting individuals to transition from institutions (Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Mental Retardation/Intellectual Disabilities (ICFs/MR/ID), nursing facilities (NF), and long stay hospitals (LSH) who want to live in the community; and

Goal 3:  Promoting quality care through long-term supports that are person-centered and appropriate, addressing strengths, needs, preferences, health status, and risk factors while ensuring continual improvements are made through a quality management strategy for home and community-based services (HCBS) settings and institutions. 

Money Follows the Person Transition Coordinators (available only in the Elderly or Disabled with Consumer Direction Waiver [EDCD]) and Case Managers will ensure that individuals are aware of their rights and the services available to them to help them meet their medical needs in any setting.  Nursing Facilities, ICF/MR/ID and LSH will provide information to individuals who want to transition to their homes and communities.  The facilities will serve as a point of contact, as part of their discharge planning process, and will work together with the Transition Coordinator or Case Manager to affect a smooth transition for the individual.
To be eligible for Money Follows the Person, an individual must have resided in one of the facilities listed above for at least six months or 180 continuous days prior to discharge.  The individuals must meet waiver eligibility, functional criteria, and be appropriate for discharge (able to live safely in a home and community based setting) from the facility.  It is the responsibility of the discharging facility to work with the individual and their Transition Coordinator or Case Manager to secure necessary and needed services both prior to, upon and following discharge.

Individuals who have less than a six month stay may transition home, and will not be eligible for the Money Follows the Person Project.

Individuals who wish to enroll in the Money Follows the Person Project may discuss this Project with the staff where they reside and the staff at the institution will assist the individuals in obtaining the necessary information to make an informed choice regarding participation in this Project.  

ENROLLMENT PROCESS:  
Transition Coordinator/Case Manager will:
Gather:
· Uniform Assessment Instrument or Level of Functioning Instrument;,
· A Person-centered transition and service plan;
· Risk assessment, and 
· Any additional forms required for MFP enrollment such as the MFP informed consent form.
Submit:

· MFP Waiver Enrollment to the appropriate entity for processing, and
· Prior Authorization requests to the appropriate entity for processing.
Where to Submit MFP Enrollments – Effective July 1, 2008

	
	Elderly or Disabled with Consumer Direction Waiver

(EDCD)
	Individual and Family Developmental Disabilities Waiver

(DD)
	AIDS/HIV Waiver
	Mental Retardation (MR) Waiver
	Technology Assisted (Tech) Waiver

	Party Responsible to Make MFP Enrollment Request
	Transition Coordinator
	Case Manager
	Case Manager
	Case Manager
	Facility Discharge Planner

	Where to Submit MFP Enrollment Request 
	KePRO
	DMAS
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS


Transition Coordinators and Case Managers should follow the established waiver enrollment once the individual has been discharged from the institution.

General Information Regarding the Money Follows the Person Demonstration Project

The MFP Demonstration Project will permanently add new waiver services for select home and community-based waivers.  Specifically:  
· Transition Coordination (TC) – provides needed support in the EDCD Waiver for individuals with activities associated with transitioning including the development and implementation of a person-centered transition and service plan.
· Transitional Services (TS) – a one-time, life-time $5,000 maximum benefit for individuals transitioning from a qualified institution to a qualified residential setting to assist with essential items and services needed for a successful transition. 

Transition services are available for individuals using the following waivers:

1. EDCD Waiver;

2. HIV/AIDS Waiver;

3. Technology Assisted Waiver (Tech Waiver);

4. Individual and Family Developmental Disabilities Support Waiver (DD); or
5. Mental Retardation Waiver (MR).
PERMANENT WAIVER SERVICES: 

In addition to transition coordination and transition services, the following permanent waiver services will be added to certain home and community based waivers that previously did not have those services: 

· Environmental Modifications (EM);

· Assistive Technology (AT); and 

· Personal Emergency Response Systems (PERS)

The chart below summarizes these changes:
	
	Service
	Billing Code
	EDCD 
	HIV/ AIDS
	Tech 
	DD
	MR

	1
	Transition Coordination (New)
	H2015
	X
	
	
	
	

	2
	Transition Services (New)
	T2038
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X

	3
	PERS (Added)
	S5160

S5160 U1

S5161

S5185

H2021 TD

H2021 TE
	
	X
	X
	
	

	4
	EM (Added)
	S5165
	X
	X
	
	
	

	5
	AT (Added)
	T1999
	X
	X
	
	
	


Note: All waivers which have PERS, EM and AT services prior to the MFP Demonstration Project will continue to offer those services. 

Individuals transitioning into home and community based settings will live throughout the Commonwealth.  Transition coordinators/case managers will be knowledgeable about local community services, resources, and options to ensure successful transitions.  
Acceptable community residences for the MFP Project include an individual’s or the individual’s family’s home or apartment, licensed group homes with four (4) beds or less, assisted living facilities that serve four or fewer persons, adult foster care homes, or sponsored residential placements with two (2) beds or less.  MFP services cannot be accessed by individuals transitioning into any institutional setting, which includes smaller, community-based ICF/MR/IDs.  
PRIOR AUTHORIATION:
The services below require prior authorization.  For information regarding the DMAS Prior Authorization Process, please refer to the individual Home and Community Based Care Provider Policy Manual for the specific waiver the individual will be enrolled in under the Prior Authorization Appendix.  Manuals may be downloaded from the DMAS website at www.dmas.virginia.gov. 
Requesting Prior Authorizations for Waiver Services through the Appropriate Entity
KePRO, DMHMRSAS, and DMAS will accept requests and perform review for prior authorization (PA) for the MFP Program and for the additional permanent HCBS waiver services.  See the chart at the end of the memorandum for which entity is appropriate for the prior authorization process.

Requests submitted to KePRO

Services for the EDCD, DD and AIDS waivers and certain Tech wavier services will be handled by KePRO.  KePRO will accept requests through iEXCHANGE, fax, phone, or mail.  For fax or mail requests, providers must use the DMAS 98 (Community Based Care Waiver Request Form).  Instructions and the form are located on the DMAS website www.dmas.virginia.gov under “Prior Authorization” and on the KePRO website under “forms” at https://dmas.kepro.org/default2.aspx.  Providers may fax requests to 1-877-OKBYFAX (1-877-652-9329).  Phone requests may be made by calling (804) 622-8900 or 1-888-827-2884.  Please have all necessary information readily available to provide the quickest response.  For phone requests, please limit multiple requests to 3 recipients per call. 

Please check the KePRO website at http://dmas.kepro.org and click on Training to view the latest schedule of online trainings. On the training date, log on to this presentation by going to www.genesys.com and click on “join a meeting as a participant”.  Enter the meeting number: *9240330*, then choose “How to submit a successful PA for MFP and Additional Waiver Services”.  The call-in number is 1-866-462-0164.  This WebEx will be recorded and available on the KePRO website to view at your convenience.
For providers that submit requests to DMAS or DMHMRSAS: 

A separate mailing notifying the providers who submit PA requests directly to DMHMRSAS or DMAS will be sent at a later date.  Notification will also be posted on the DMAS Learning Network, at www.dmas.virginia.gov.  Once at the DMAS website, click on Learning Network, then Upcoming Training Events. 
Requests for MR Waiver Services are submitted to DMHMRSAS:

DMHMRSAS will accept requests through the Case Manager by fax for MFP enrollment and Transition Services/Funding. For fax requests, the Case Manager must submit the Individual Service Authorization Request (ISAR).  Fax requests may be submitted to 804-225-2260. 

Requests for Tech and DD Waiver services are submitted to DMAS:

DMAS will accept requests through the Tech Waiver Health Care Coordinators and DD Waiver Analysts for MFP enrollment and Transition Services/Funding. The coordinators/analysts may be contacted by phone, fax, or mail. 


Phone: 
804-225-4222


Fax: 

804-371-4986

Mail: 

Division of Long Term Care




600 East Broad Street, Suite 1300




Richmond, VA 23219
Attn: Tech Waiver Health Care Coordinator OR 

Attn: DD Waiver Analyst (for DD waiver requests)

Questions Regarding the PA Process

Should you have any questions regarding the prior authorization process, please direct your inquiries to the following: 

Inquiries for KePRO

KePRO or DMAS will receive inquiries via e-mail at providerissues@kepro.org or PAUR06@dmas.virginia.gov.  Remember do not send PHI by e-mail unless it is sent via a secure encrypted e-mail submission. To contact DMAS by phone, call 804-225-3536. To contact KePRO by phone, call 1-888-827-2884. You will receive a response within one business day from either entity.

Inquiries for DMHMRSAS or DMAS

DMHMRAS will receive inquiries at 804-786-0946. 

DMAS will receive inquiries at 804-225-4222. 

The attached chart (see separate page at end of memo) identifies the MFP services and services that have been added to existing waivers, and the appropriate entity to submit service requests.  PA decisions will be made utilizing established DMAS criteria identified in the waiver manuals. MFP information will be included in all waiver manuals within a separate appendix. These manuals are located on the DMAS website www.dmas.virginia.gov.

Alternate Methods to Obtain PA, Eligibility and Claims Status Information
DMAS offers a web-based Internet option (ARS) to access information regarding Medicaid or FAMIS eligibility, claims status, check status, service limits, prior authorization, and pharmacy prescriber identification.  The website address to use to request access to this system is http://virginia.fhsc.com.  The MediCall voice response system will provide the same information and can be accessed by calling 1-800-884-9730 or 1-800-772-9996.  Both options are available at no cost to the provider.  For providers submitting requests to KePRO, you may also access prior authorization information, including status of requests via iEXCHANGE at http://dmas.kepro.org/.
COVERED SERVICES

The following service is available under the EDCD Waiver:

TRANSITION COORDINATION (H2015)
Service Definition
Transition coordinator means the DMAS-enrolled provider who is responsible for supporting the individual and/ or individual’s representative, as appropriate, with the activities associated with transitioning from an institution to the community and enrollment in the EDCD waiver.  Prior authorization is for up to 15 months, 12 months following discharge and up to 3 months prior to discharge.  The maximum benefit timeframe is dependent upon Federal regulations.
Requests for Transition Coordination for EDCD Waiver must be submitted to KePRO for review.  
Transition Coordinators may enroll as Medicaid providers at any point in time.  The website link is:  http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/downloads/forms/pe-HCBCS.pdf

For persons transitioning from an institution to the community and enrollment in the AIDS waiver the AIDS waiver case managers will serve as the Transition Coordinator.
Activities

Transition coordination services include, and are not limited to:

· The development of a person-centered transition plan; 
· The provision of information about services that may be needed such as housing, security deposits, and other transition funding, in accordance with the timeframe specified by federal law, prior to the discharge date, during and after transition; 
· The coordination of community-based services; 
· Linkage to services needed prior to transition and enrollment into the EDCD Waiver, such as peer counseling, budget management training, transportation; and housing; and 
· The provision of ongoing support for up to 12 months from facility discharge and authorization of the service.

Individuals may not use the services of a Transition Coordinator and a Case Manager at the same time.  Only one provider may provide and bill for this service for the activities listed above.  

Criteria

1. In order to qualify for these services, the individual must have a demonstrated need for transition coordination. Documented need shall indicate that the service plan cannot be implemented effectively and efficiently without this service.  Transition coordination services must be prior authorized by DMAS or its designated agent.

2. The individual’s service plan shall clearly reflect the individual’s needs for transition coordination to be provided to the individual and/ or individual’s representative, as appropriate, and providers in order to implement the service plan effectively. 

Service Units and Service Limitations
The unit of service specified on the DMAS fee schedule. The services shall be explicitly detailed in the supporting documentation.  They may be used as in-kind expenses. Transition coordination may not be billed solely for purposes of monitoring. Transition coordination shall be available only to individuals who are transitioning from institutional care to the community. Transition coordination service providers shall be reimbursed according to the amount and type of service authorized in the service plan.
The reimbursement rate may be found on the DMAS website under the Provider Information Section.  The website link is:  http://www.dmas.virginia.gov/ltc-home.htm#Wav_Rates 
Provider Qualifications

In addition to meeting the general conditions and requirements for home and community based care participating providers as specified in 12VAC30-120-217 and 12VAC30-120-219, transition coordinators shall meet the following qualifications:

1. Transition coordinators shall be employed by one of the following: a local government agency; a private, nonprofit organization qualified under 26 USC §501(c)(3); or a fiscal management service with experience in providing this service.

2. A qualified transition coordinator shall be at least 21 years of age or and possess, at a minimum, a bachelor’s degree in human services or health care and relevant experience that indicates the provider possesses the following knowledge, skills, and abilities.  These shall be documented on the transition coordinator’s job application form or supporting documentation, or observable in the job or promotion interview.

· Knowledge. Transition coordinators shall have knowledge of aging, independent living, the impact of disabilities on individuals; individual assessments (including psychosocial, health, and functional factors) and their uses in person-centered service planning, interviewing techniques, individuals’ rights, local human and health service delivery systems, including support services and public benefits eligibility requirements, principles of human behavior and interpersonal relationships, interpersonal communication principles and techniques, general principles of file documentation, the person-centered service planning process, and the major components of a service plan. 

· Skills. Transition coordinators shall have skills in negotiating with individuals and service providers; observing, and reporting behaviors; identifying and documenting an individual’s needs for resources, services and other assistance; identifying services within the established services system to meet the individual’s needs; coordinating the provision of services by diverse public and private providers; analyzing and planning for the service needs of the individual; and assessing individuals using DMAS’ authorized assessment forms.

· Abilities. Transition coordinators shall have the ability to demonstrate a positive regard for individuals, their families and designated guardian; remain objective; work as a team member, maintain effective interagency and intra-agency working relationships; work independently, performing position duties under general supervision; communicate effectively, both verbally and in writing; develop rapport; communicate with different types of persons from diverse cultural backgrounds; and conduct interviews.

Provider Documentation Requirements:
1. Supporting documentation of the need for the service.  
2. A person-centered service plan which includes, at a minimum: 
a. a summary of or reference to the Transition Coordinator (TC) assessment; 
b. the individual’s strengths, needs, preferences, health status, risk factors, goals and measurable objectives for addressing each identified need; 
c. the services, supports, and frequency of service to achieve the desired outcomes and action steps; 
d. clear identification of which services are essential and require a back-up plan; 

e. target dates for accomplishment of the desired outcomes and action steps; 
f. estimated duration of service; 
g. the role of other agencies if the plan is a shared responsibility; and

h. staff responsible for coordination and integration of services, including the staff of other agencies if the plan is a shared responsibility.

3. Documentation of the date services are rendered and the amount of services;

The following service is available under the following waivers:  EDCD, AIDS, TECH, DD, and MR:

TRANSITION SERVICES (T2038)
Service Definition
Transition Services/Funding is a one time lifetime limit per recipient of $5,000 to assist in procuring essential goods and services to transition into home and community living.  Transition Services/Funding must be approved on the Consumer Service Plan (CSP) by DMAS for Developmental Disabilities (DD) Waiver and by the Case Manager for the Mental Retardation (MR) Waiver before requesting prior authorization for the service. Requests for Transition Services/Funding must be submitted to the appropriate PA entity through either the Transition Coordinator for the EDCD Waiver or the Case Manager for the DD, MR, and HIV/AIDs Waivers.  For the Tech, Waiver the discharge planner will discuss enrollment options with the DMAS Tech Waiver Care Coordinator.
Transition services are a means of covering anticipated expenses for individuals using the EDCD, AIDS, TECH, DD, and MR Waivers who are transitioning from an institution or licensed or certified provider-operated living arrangement to a living arrangement in a private residence where the person is directly responsible for his or her own living expenses.  

For the purposes of transition services, an institution means only an ICF/MR, a nursing facility, or a specialized care facility/hospital as defined at 42CFR435.1009. Transition services do not apply to an acute care admission to a hospital or discharge from an acute care hospital.  

Transition services will be available as demonstrations service under the Money Follows the Person Program in order to allow for a transition period from the institution.

Activities

Transition services shall be prior authorized by DMAS or its designated agent prior to providing services.  Services are prior authorizations for a total of 9 months.  Three months prior to discharge and six months following discharge subject to Federal regulations.  The DMAS designated fiscal agent shall manage the reimbursement for the transition services. The transition coordinator, the case manager or health care coordinator, as appropriate to the waiver, shall ensure that the request for reimbursement is reasonable and does not exceed the $5,000 maximum limit.  If no case manager or transition coordinator is working with the individual it is the responsibility of the requesting provider to ensure the $5,000 maximum limit is not exceeded.
All individuals using the DD and MR waivers must have these services included on a DMAS/DMHMRSAS person-centered service plan prior to seeking prior authorization from DMHMRSAS or the DMAS designated agent. 

Person-centered planning should also be utilized in the EDCD, HIV/AIDs, and Technology Assisted Waivers.
Allowable costs for Transition Services (TS) include, and are not limited to:

· Security deposits that are required to obtain a lease on an house, condo, apartment or other qualified residence; 
· Essential household furnishings and appliances required to occupy and use a community domicile, including furniture, window coverings, food preparation items, and bed/bath linens;

· Connection or set-up fees or deposits for utility or services access, including telephone, electricity, heating and water;

· Services necessary for the individual’s health, safety, and welfare such as pest eradication and one-time cleaning prior to occupancy;

· Moving expenses;

· Fees to obtain a copy of a birth certificate, identification card, or driver’s license; and

· Delivery, set-up costs, and removal fees for appliances, furniture, etc.
Non allowable costs include, and are not limited to:

· Monthly rental or mortgage expenses;

· Food;

· Regular utility charges;

· Household items that are intended for purely diversional/recreational purposes and 

· Services or items that are covered under other waiver services such as chore, homemaker, environmental modifications and adaptations, or specialized supplies and equipment.

PUBLIC PARTNERSHIPS, LLC  - FISCAL AGENT

The Department of Medical Assistance Services has a contract with Public Partnerships (PPL) to provide fiscal employer agent services for all individuals who are self directing their personal or family member’s care.

PPL, the fiscal intermediary contracted with by DMAS in 2006, operates in 14 states, serves close to 20,000 participants and has designed, implemented, and managed self-directed programs for years.  They provide financial and related services to assist individuals to direct their own care.  PPL processes enrollment, employment documents, payroll, invoices, and withholds, deposits and files taxes on behalf of the participating individuals who self-direct under Virginia’s Medicaid Waivers.  

PPL will be responsible for tracking and reimbursing as appropriate local agencies’ Transition Services expenditures to vendors for goods and services purchased to assist with transition of the individual to their homes and community.  
Tracking and Reconciling Expenditures  
Each individual transitioning into the community is eligible for up to $5,000 per person, per lifetime, for the purchase of essential goods and/or services authorized by a Transition Coordinator/Case Manager/Provider on the behalf of the individual assuring that costs are reasonable and necessary for transition.  Funding must be spent within nine months from the date of authorization.  PPL has created a secure website that will provide case managers and transition coordinators access to individual expenditure and balance information for transition services.

This interactive website enables on line submission of claims reimbursement requests, tracking of individual monetary balances, and will provide the ability to generate reports.  The agency supervising the case Transition Coordinator/Case Manager/Provider will be responsible for providing the “up-front” funds for the purchase(s).
The local agency or transition coordinator will be assigned a pass code for access to the data base.  Each representative will have the ability to access only records of individuals for whom they serve as the Transition Coordinator/Case Manager/Provider.

PPL provides a toll-free customer service hotline Monday-Friday from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. for individuals, family, case managers and transition coordinators.  The toll free number is 1-866-529-7550.

PPL will receive electronic authorization of data from DMAS daily and upload data to the website per a daily schedule.  All providers will be expected to submit claims for services.  PPL will pay vendors for authorized goods and services per DMAS authorization.  Claims that fail to meet the prior authorization requirements will be either pended or denied.  PPL will track expenses via the website to ensure expenses for the individual does not exceed the $5,000 lifetime maximum. 

PPL will perform desk audits to validate the legitimacy of items/services purchased, provide direct reimbursement of expenditures to community based agencies, and produce monthly spending reports.

Submission of Claims and Payment Process
The Transition Coordinator or Case Manager or Provider will enter claims/invoice information into the PPL website’s data base, as directed by the agency providing Transition Coordinator/Case Management services.  For reimbursement, the TC or CM will enter invoice amounts and PPL will provide a reimbursement (via check or direct deposit directly to the agency within 14 business days.
Criteria

Transition services are furnished to the extent that they are reasonable and necessary as determined through the service plan development process, and are clearly identified in the service plan.

If not enrolled in MFP, the participant must be discharged from the facility and must have consecutive six (6) month residence in a facility prior to discharge to the community in order to qualify for MFP.

Service Units and Service Limitations

Transition services must be requested at the time of MFP enrollment, entry to the waiver (or upon discharge from the institution) or within 30 days of discharge. If not requested within that time frame, they will not be considered transition services.

The requirements for documentation of Transition Services (TS) are:
· Documentation of choice of services or goods to be purchased with the individual or the individuals’ representative; 

· Documentation of choice of vendor, if applicable; 

· Instructions regarding any warranty, repairs, complaints, and servicing that may be needed; and
· Items requested for reimbursement were on the CSP/ISP/Plan of Care developed for the participant;
· Provided copy of the MMIS authorization letter and/or the ISAR;
· A copy of all documentation outlining discussion of goods or services required by the participant and agreement with the acquisition of the goods or services;
· Charges for goods and services were documented as rendered prior to invoicing and that receipts were retained as required;
· Invoices were submitted to the FA within DMAS timelines and payment terms;
· Payment documentation to support submitted claims are accurate and accurately describes the goods or services rendered;
· Notes from physicians, transition coordinators, case managers, or other healthcare professionals support the need for the goods or services that were invoiced;
· Items requested for reimbursement have notes associated with delivery; and
· Copy of all delivery tickets/service contracts/deposit receipt for security deposits or utilities, if applicable, for participant invoices during the period.
Any requests received by the fiscal agent for transition services with individual purchases in excess of $2,000 will be routed to DMAS for review and approval.  The review and approval by DMAS will need to be in place prior to any funding for transition services being released.

The following service has been added to the following waivers:  EDCD, and AIDS:

ENVIRONMENTAL MODIFICATIONS

Service Definition

Environmental modifications are physical adaptations to a house, place of residence, primary vehicle and or work site (when the work site modifications exceeds reasonable accommodation requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act) that are necessary to ensure the health and safety, or enable individual’s functioning with greater independence.  The adaptation may not be used to bring a substandard dwelling up to minimum habilitation standards.  All services shall be provided in accordance with applicable state or local building codes.
This service does not include those adaptations or improvements to the home, which are of general utility and are not direct medical or remedial benefit to the individual (i.e. carpeting, roof repair, central air conditioning, etc.). Adaptations, which add to the total square footage of the home, are not allowable expenditures, except when they are necessary to complete the modification (for example, in order to improve entry to or exit from a residence or to configure a bathroom to accommodate a wheelchair.  Modifications area also not available if some other law (for example the Fair Housing Act or the Virginia Fair Housing Law) requires the modification to be completed by a third party.
For additional EM requirements please see the Operational Protocol available at the following website link:  http://www.olmsteadva.com/mfp/
There will be some up-front funding provided by the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development to be used to cover the construction costs for participants to transition out into the community.  Once the participant moves out and is enrolled in the appropriate home-and-community based waiver, the Department of Medical Assistance Services will reimburse $5,000 of these costs to the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development.  
If the participant receives monies from the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development for EM services, they will not be eligible for any additional EM services for that calendar or plan year.  Calendar or plan year is defined by which waiver the participant is enrolled in.  
It is the responsibility of the Transition Coordinator or Case Manager to coordinate the delivery of these funds/services and to ensure there is no duplication of services during the calendar/plan year.  The Transition Coordinator or the Case Manager will also need to coordinate information exchange with the Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development regarding these participants to ensure all criteria are met.
Activities

The modifications and activities may include:

Installation of specialized electric and plumbing systems to accommodate medical equipment and supplies, grab bars, widening of doorways, installation of ramps, modifications of bathroom facilities.
In the EDCD and HIV/AIDs Waivers and the DD, Tech and MR Waivers which already have EM included, there are two additional allowable activities:

1. Environmental modifications to the work site, community activity setting or day program (which exceed reasonable accommodation requirements of the employer under the Americans with Disabilities Act); and

2. Modifications to the primary vehicle being used by the individual.

Criteria

This service is available to individuals who are receiving at least one other qualifying waiver service.

The provider and individual may work with four people to complete modifications: 
1. A Rehabilitation Engineer (may designed and personally complete the modifications) or Rehabilitation Specialist may be used to evaluate the individual's needs and acts as project manager, assuring functionality of the environmental modification through quality assurance inspections upon the completion of the project.  
2. A Physical, Speech or Occupational Therapist, available through the State Plan for Medical Assistance or DD Waiver Therapeutic Consultation, may also be utilized to evaluate the needs for environmental modifications. (NOTE: Under the State Plan for Medical Assistance, Physical, Occupational, and Speech Therapy services must be preauthorized through the DMAS PA Contractor if more than five visits have been provided to the individual. Visits are individual-specific, not provider-specific.).
3. A building contractor may design and complete structural modifications. 

4. A vendor who supplies the necessary materials may be separately reimbursed or supplies may be included in the bill of the building contractor or Rehabilitation Engineer. 

5. A durable medical equipment provider enrolled with DMAS may bill for modifications.  

A Rehabilitation Engineer might be required if (for example):

·  The environmental modification involves combinations of systems which, by original design, do not go together; or

·  The structural modification requires a project manager to assure that design and functionality meet ADA accessibility guidelines or that the residence is structurally sound for the modifications.

Service Units and Service Limitations
The maximum Medicaid-funded expenditure is $5,000 per calendar year for environmental modifications. Costs for environmental modifications cannot be carried over from one calendar year to the next.  Each modification must be preauthorized by DMAS and or the DMAS designated contractor. 
Environmental Modifications will be covered in the least expensive, most cost effective manner. Any request for a change in cost (increase or decrease) requires justification, supporting documentation of medical need and a revision to the PA approved by DMAS and or the DMAS designated contractor.  For DD and MR waivers, the costs must be approved by DMAS on the person-centered service plan prior to submitting for prior authorization.
Providers of Environmental Modifications cannot be spouses or parents, of individuals who are minor children, of the individual requesting the services.  Providers that supply EM for an individual may not perform assessment/consultation, write specifications, or inspect EM for that individual.  Any request for a change in cost (increase or decrease) requires justification, supporting documentation of medical need and a PA approved by the DMAS PA contractor.

Provider Documentation Requirements:
The requirements are:

· Supporting documentation must include the need for the service, the process to obtain the service (contacts with potential contractors of service, costs, etc.), and the time frame during which the service is to be provided. This includes a separate notation of the evaluation, design, labor, and supplies or materials, or both. The supporting documentation must include documentation of the reason that a Rehabilitation Engineer is needed, if one is to be involved;

· Documentation of the date services are rendered and the amount of services and supplies;

· Any other relevant information regarding the modification;

· Documentation that the transition coordinator or case manager, upon completion of each modification, met face-to-face with the individual and the family/caregiver, as appropriate, to ensure that the modification was completed satisfactorily and is able to be used by the individual;

· Instructions regarding any warranty, repairs, complaints, and servicing that may be needed; 
· More than one cost estimate may be required; and

· Receipts are required for any purchased goods or services.  
The following service has been added to the following waivers:  EDCD and AIDS:

ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY

Service Definition

Assistive Technology is specialized medical equipment and supplies, devices, controls, and appliances, not available under the State Plan for Medical Assistance, which enable individuals to increase their abilities to perform activities of daily living, or to perceive, control, or communicate with the environment in which they live, or which are necessary to their proper functioning. Assistive technology devices must be portable.

Activities

The equipment and activities not available under the State Plan for Medical Assistance are:

1. Specialized medical equipment, ancillary equipment, and supplies necessary for life support;

2. Durable or non-durable medical equipment and supplies (DME);

3. Adaptive devices, appliances, and controls which enable an individual to be more independent in areas of activities of daily living (which includes personal care) and instrumental activities of daily living; and

4. Equipment and devices which enable an individual to communicate more effectively.

Criteria

This service is available to individuals who are receiving at least one other qualifying waiver service.  Items will not be approved for purposes of convenience of the caregiver or restraint of the individual using the waiver.  Assistive technology shall be covered in the least expensive, most cost-effective manner.

Equipment or supplies already covered by the State Plan for Medical Assistance may not be purchased under the waiver as assistive technology. A copy of the Durable Medical Equipment and Supplies list is available from DMAS and should be used to ascertain whether an item is covered through the State Plan for Medical Assistance before requesting it through the waiver. All questionable items should be verified with the DMAS HELPLINE (800-552-8627 or 800-852-6080). DME information can also be found on the DMAS web site by reviewing the DME Provider Manual at www.dmas.virginia.gov.

Equipment and supplies may not be rented.  They must be purchased through a Medicaid enrolled DME provider.  Each assistive technology item must be recommended and determined appropriate to meet the individual’s needs by the following professionals, prior to approval by the DMAS PA Contractor:

	Examples of Assistive Technology Devices (not a comprehensive list)
	Professional Assessment Required

	Computer/Software or Communication Device
	Speech Language Pathologist or Occupational Therapist

	Organizational Devices
	Occupational Therapist, Psychologist, or Psychiatrist

	Orthotics, such as braces
	Physical Therapist or Physician

	Other Specialized Devices/Equipment
	Physician, Speech Language Pathologist,   Physical Therapist, or Occupational Therapist depending on the device or equipment. 

	Support Chairs
	Physical Therapist or Occupational Therapist

	Specially Designed Utensils for Eating
	Occupational Therapist or Speech Language Pathologist

	Specialized Toilets
	Occupational Therapist or Physical Therapist

	Weighted Blankets/Vests
	Physical Therapist, Occupational Therapist

	Writing Orthotics
	Occupational Therapist or Speech Language Pathologist


NOTE:  For items not included above or for a specific request, contact DMAS (or DMHMRSAS for the MR Waiver) for assistance with determining the appropriate professional performing the evaluation and making the recommendation.  No item will be approved if not of direct medical benefit.
Service Units and Service Limitations

The service unit is the total cost of the item and any supplies, or hourly for Rehabilitation Engineering.  The maximum Medicaid funded expenditure is $5,000 per calendar year. The cost for Assistive Technology cannot be carried over from one calendar year to the next.  Each item must be prior-authorized.

Providers of Assistive Technology cannot be spouses or parents, of individuals who are minor children, of the individual requesting the services.  Providers that supply AT for an individual may not perform assessment/consultation, write specifications, or inspect AT for that individual.  Any request for a change in cost (increase or decrease) requires justification, supporting documentation of medical need and a PA approved by the DMAS PA contractor.

Provider Documentation Requirements

The documentation requirements are:

· Supporting documentation, which includes the need for the service, the process to obtain this service (contacts with potential vendors or contractors, or both, of service, costs, etc.); and the time frame during which the service is to be provided.  This includes separate notations of evaluation, design, labor, supplies, and materials. The supporting documentation must include the reason that a Rehabilitation Engineer or Certified Rehabilitation Specialist is needed, if one is to be involved. A Rehabilitation Engineer or Certified Rehabilitation Specialist may be involved if disability expertise is required that a general contractor will not have;

· Documentation of the recommendation for the item by a qualified professional;

· Documentation of the date services are rendered and the amount of service needed;

· Any other relevant information regarding the device or modification;

· Documentation in the record of notification by the designated individual or individual’s representative of satisfactory completion of the service or receipt of the item/goods;

· Instructions regarding any warranty, repairs, complaints, or servicing that may be needed; and 
· More than one cost estimate may be required,
The following services have been added to the following waivers: TECH and AIDS:

PERSONAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE SYSTEM (PERS) 
Service Definition 
Personal Emergency Response System (PERS) is an electronic device that enables certain individuals to secure help in an emergency. PERS electronically monitors individual safety in the home and provides access to emergency crisis intervention for medical or environmental emergencies through the provision of a two-way voice communication system that dials a 24-hour response or monitoring center upon activation and via the individual’s home telephone line. When appropriate, PERS may also include medication monitoring devices. 

DMAS will reimburse services only as defined in the service description, documented in the waiver individual’s approved service plan, and that are within the scope of practice of the providers performing the service. 

Criteria 
The criteria for PERS are as follows:

· Recipient must be 14 years or older;

· Recipient must live alone or be alone for significant parts of the day and have no regular caregiver for extended periods of time;

· The recipient may not receive PERS if s/he has a cognitive impairment as defined in the EDCD Manual;

· Must be receiving another qualifying waiver service simultaneously with PERS; 

· Must physician ordered; and 

· A request for S5185-PERS must accompany all requests for medication monitoring.  Unless there is an existing approved PERS authorization.

If the individual’s representative has a business in the home, such as a day care center, PERS will be approved only if the individual is evaluated as being dependent in the category of “behavior patterns and orientation” on the Uniform Assessment Instrument. 
An individual may not receive PERS if he/she has a severe cognitive impairment. Severe cognitive impairment means a severe deficit in mental capability that affects areas such as thought processes, problem solving, judgment, memory, or comprehension and that interferes with such things as reality orientation, ability to care for self, ability to recognize danger to self or others, or impulse control. 

Service Units and Limitations 

There is a one-time reimbursement for installation of the unit per provider, which shall include installation, account activation, individual and caregiver instruction, and removal of equipment. A unit of service for PERS monitoring is the one-month rental price set by DMAS. A unit of service for PERS nursing services for the purpose of refilling the medication monitoring device is one-half hour. The PERS provider must properly install all PERS equipment into a PERS individual’s functioning telephone line within seven (7) days of the request unless there is appropriate documentation of why this time frame could not be met, and must furnish all supplies necessary to ensure that the system is installed and working properly. 

PERS services shall be capable of being activated by a remote wireless device and be connected to the individual’s telephone line. The PERS console unit must provide hands-free voice-to-voice communication with the response center. The activating device shall be waterproof, shall automatically transmit to the response center, activate a low-battery alert signal prior to the battery losing power, and be able to be worn by the individual. 

The PERS provider is prohibited from performing all types of direct marketing activities to individuals participating in the Medicaid program. Direct marketing means (1) conducting directly or indirectly door-to-door, telephonic, or other “cold call” marketing of services at residences and provider sites; (2) mailing directly; (3) paying “finder’s fees;” (4) offering financial incentives, rewards, gifts, or special opportunities to eligible individuals as inducements to use their services; (5) continuous or periodic marketing activities to the same prospective individual, e.g., monthly, quarterly, or annual give-aways, as inducements to use their services; or (6) engaging in marketing activities that offer potential customers rebates or discounts in conjunction with the use of their services or other benefits as a means of influencing individuals’ use of the provider’s services. 

Additional PERS Requirements 
The PERS installation shall include local seize line circuitry, which guarantees that the unit has priority over the telephone connected to the console unit should the phone be off the hook or in use when the unit is activated. 

A PERS provider must maintain all installed PERS equipment in proper working order.   The PERS provider must have back-up monitoring capacity in case the primary system cannot handle incoming emergency signals. 

Standards for PERS Equipment 
All PERS equipment must be approved by the Federal Communications Commission and meet the Underwriters’ Laboratories, Inc. (UL) safety standard Number 1635 for Digital Alarm Communicator System Units and Number 1637, which is the UL safety standard for home health care signaling equipment. The UL listing mark on the equipment will be accepted as evidence of the equipment’s compliance with such standard. The PERS device must be automatically reset by the response center after each activation, ensuring that subsequent signals can be transmitted without requiring manual reset by the individual.  A PERS provider shall furnish education, data, and ongoing assistance to DMAS and/or the pre-authorization contractor to familiarize staff with the service, allow for ongoing evaluation and refinement of the program, and shall instruct the individual, caregiver, and responders in the use of the PERS service. 

The PERS provider has the primary responsibility to furnish, install, maintain, test, and service the PERS equipment, as required, to keep it fully operational. The provider shall replace or repair the PERS device within 24 hours of the individual’s notification of a malfunction of the console unit, activating devices, or medication monitoring unit while the original equipment is being repaired. 

The emergency response activator must be activated either by breath, by touch, or by some other means, and must be usable by individuals who have visual or hearing impairments or have physical disabilities. The emergency response communicator must be capable of operating without external power during a power failure at the individual’s home for a minimum period of 24 hours and automatically transmit a low-battery alert signal to the response center if the back-up battery is low. The emergency response console unit must also be able to self-disconnect and redial the back-up monitoring site without the individual resetting the system in the event it cannot get its signal accepted at the response center. 

Monitoring agencies must be capable of continuously monitoring and responding to emergencies under all conditions, including power failures and mechanical malfunctions. It shall be the PERS provider’s responsibility to assure that the monitoring agency and the provider’s equipment meets the following requirements. The monitoring agency must be capable of simultaneously responding to multiple signals for help from individuals’ PERS equipment. The monitoring agency’s equipment must include the following: 

• A primary receiver and a back-up receiver, which must be independent and interchangeable; 

• A back-up information retrieval system; 

• A clock printer, which must print out the time and date of the emergency signal, the PERS individual’s identification code, and the emergency code that indicates whether the signal is active, passive, or a responder test; 

• A back-up power supply; 

• A separate telephone service; 

• A toll-free number to be used by the PERS equipment in order to contact the primary or back-up response center; and
• A telephone line monitor, which must give visual and audible signals when the incoming telephone line is disconnected for more than 10 seconds. 

The monitoring agency must maintain detailed technical and operations manuals that describe PERS elements, including the installation, functioning, and testing of PERS equipment, emergency response protocols, and record keeping and reporting procedures. 

Provider Documentation Requirements
1. The PERS Request Form (DMAS-100A), to be completed by the qualifying service provider (such as the personal care provider, the Transition Coordinator, the Case Manager) or the Consumer-Directed Service Facilitator (CDSF), or if the individual is already receiving case management services, the case manager is responsible for this documentation.  This form may serve as the service plan, provided it adequately documents the need for the service, the type of device to be installed, and description of ongoing services, including training regarding the use of the PERS. Information from this form must be submitted to the prior authorization contractor for authorization to occur and maintained in the individual’s record; 
2. A PERS provider must maintain a data record for each individual utilizing PERS at no additional cost to DMAS. The record shall document all of the following: 

· Delivery date and installation date of the PERS; 

· Individual/individual’s representative signature verifying receipt of PERS device; 

· The PERS device is operational as verified, minimally, by a monthly test; 

· Updated and current individual responder and contact information, as provided by the individual, CDSF, or the individual representative; and 

· A case log documenting individual system utilization and individual, family/caregiver, provider, CDSF, or responder contacts/communications; 
3. The PERS provider shall document and furnish, within 30 days of the action taken, a written report to the personal care provider/service facilitator for each emergency signal, which results in action being taken on behalf of the individual. This shall exclude test signals or activations made in error.  This written report must be furnished to the personal care provider/Service Facilitator, or in cases where the individual only receives Adult Day Health Care (ADHC) services, to the ADHC provider.  This information must be maintained in the individual’s record at the PERS provider agency. The PERS provider must retain a copy of the DMAS-100A in the patient records.
PERS Medication Monitoring:

In cases where medication monitoring units must be filled by the provider, the person filling the unit must be a RN or a LPN. The units can be refilled every 14 days, or as medications change. The nurses must be employed by an agency that has a Participation Agreement with DMAS to provide Nursing services.  PERS services cannot be authorized retroactively. 

Attachment #1
Prior Authorization for MFP Services and Other Waiver Services–July 1, 2008
	Procedure Code
	Service Description
	Elderly or Disabled with Consumer Direction Waiver

(EDCD), includes  PA entity
	Individual and Family Developmental Disabilities Waiver

(DD), includes PA entity
	AIDS/HIV Waiver, includes PA entity
	Mental Retardation (MR) Waiver, includes PA entity
	Technology Assisted (Tech) Waiver, includes PA entity

	H2015
	Transition Coordination
	KePRO
	
	
	
	

	T2038
	Transition Services
	KePRO
	DMAS
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	S5160
	PERS Installation
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	S5161
	PERS Monthly Monitoring
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	S5160, U1
	PERS+Med Monitor Installation
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	S5185
	PERS+Med Monitoring Monthly
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO

	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	H2021, TD
	RN Med Monitor
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	H2021, TE
	LPN Med Monitor
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	DMAS

	T1999
	Assistive Technology
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	KePRO

	T1999, U5
	Assistive Technology, Supply Cost Only
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	KePRO

	S5165
	Environmental Modification
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	KePRO

	99199, U4
	Environmental Modification, Maintenance Cost Only
	KePRO
	KePRO
	KePRO
	DMHMRSAS
	KePRO


* Bold areas already require PA and no changes have been made to the PA process
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